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1 Richard SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: bef 1655, Bedfordshire England 

Occ: Gentleman/planter 

 

20 Dec 1692 Richard Scrugs for keeping Mary Fisher 1200 lb tobacco 

23 Oct 1693 Richard Scruggs for Keeping Mary Fisher 1200 lb Tobacco 

14 June 1698 Richard Scruggs ordered to help Mr. Henry Wyatt in his prescinct 

22 Oct 1701 Henry Wyatt to provide shingles for covering brick Church. 

shigles to be delivered on this side of Chickahomony Swamp and cart to take 

them up to neck of land whre Richard Scruggs now lives within county of New 

Kent. 

15 Oct 1705 Richard Scruggs his acct regulated 548 CA 44 589 

 

Patent Book 3 John Lynge 300 acres James City Co on N side of Chycohominy 

Riv, 1 Ap 1655 p 335.  Beg. at the head of a branch of Tyscond, near the 

great Indian field in the land of Margarett Barrett.  Trans of 6 persons, Ann 

Jones, Tho. Bromfield, Rich Scruggs, Sisly Chaloys, Gil. Southerlnad, James 

Tyler. 

(*p 306 Cavaliers and Pioneers Vol 1) 

P 308 Cavailerr and Pioneers Patent Book 3 Henry Barlow 300 acres in the S. 

branch of eliz Riv, down Cedar Island Cr. to mouth of broad Cr 18 June 1655 p 

345. Trans of 6 persons.  amy Jones, Tho Bromfill, Rich. Srcruggs, Sisly 

Chaoys, Gilbet Southerland James Tyler (LAND FRAUD!)???\\ 

 

PATENT BOOK 4 LEFT BLANK ON PAGE 33 AND 34 with exception of the following 

names, space haveing been left to record the patents.  Nicholas Meriweather, 

300 acrs, Rich. Scruggs, 1000 acres, James Hill 1000 acres Wm Bankes 861 

acres, Maj Wm Andrews. Marginal noe state this last mentioned patent 

"Deserted by Maj. Andres and granted to Coll. Wm Kendall by order of the 

Quarter court and py patent Dated 1st Sep 1664" T4st Fra. Kirkman. CAVAILERS 

AND PIONEERS, NUGENT P 410  apparently Richard Scruggs granted 1000 acres in 

1664. (KW) 

 

brought here by John Linge of James City Co and Henry Barlow,.  Settled in 

the Province of Virginia where he became a large land owner, receiving Crown 

Grants from King George II in James City and New Kent counties, aggregating 

several thousand acres.1 ,2 

 

Children: 1.1 Henery (~1665->1723) 

 1.2 Richard (-<1722) 

 

1.1 Henery SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1665, New Kent Co. 

Death: aft 1723, New Kent Co VA? 

Occ: Gentelman, Several Thousand Acres 

 

Listed in St.Peter's Parish New Kent co, Va Register with children below 

 

Spouse: Anne GROSSE 

Birth: Ann Arundel Co. MD 

Death: abt 1697, New Kent Co VA? 
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Father: Edward GROSSE (1636-~1700) 

Marr: 25 Jan 1685/1686, St. Peter's Parish1 

 

Children: 1.1.1 Richard (->1741) 

 1.1.2 Henry (~1700-) 

 1.1.3 John (1690-) 

 1.1.4 Thomas (->1788) ??? 

 1.1.5 Edward (-1738) 

 1.1.6 Mary (-1738) 

 1.1.7 Anne 

 

1.1.1 Richard SCRUGGS1 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: aft 1741, Goochland Co VA 

 

No record of marriage in ST. Peter's  Parish.  Speculate that Martha is Drury 

based on others' research in Scurggs family, but no proof other than name of 

sons.  There was a Drury family in neighboring Parish and also in Nansemond, 

spelled same way, but Nansemond's records not yet discovered.  By law he 

would have married in Bride's parish, just have to find it. Unfortunately 

Nansemond records destroyed in three wars.  There was a Drury in Henrico as 

well, and it could be that they married there, but those records destroyed by 

Tarleton in Rev. War. 

 

These children are listed in St. Peter's parish.  there could be others is 

they moved and records lost or others in another parish.  There is no record 

of death for Richard or Martha in St. Peter's parish. 

 
3Goochland Co deeds; 

[56] p. 411 deed 16 JUN 1741 Theodorick CARTER to Richard Maning .. south 

side James which said Carter bought o Mathew Ligon; bounded by Fighting 

Creek, Samuel ALLEN, John Radford, William ALLIN, Mathew Ligon and John 

Hails. wit: Samuel Burton, Richard Scruggs, Daniel (D) Johnson. signed:  

Theodorick Carter 

 

Spouse: Martha DRURY 

Marr: bef 1720, St Peter's Parrish/NEw Kent &James City Parish 

Vestry Book 6 

 

Children: 1.1.1.1 Richard (1719-) 

 1.1.1.2 Drury Edward (1725-1782) 

 1.1.1.3 Thomas (1729-1788) 

 1.1.1.4 Jesse (1736-) 

 1.1.1.5 Mary (1739-) 

 

1.1.1.1 Richard SCRUGGS4 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 10 Jan 1719/20, New Kent Co 

 

1.1.1.2 Drury Edward SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1 Feb 1725, New Kent Co, VA 

Death: 1782, Cumberland Co, VA 
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Burial: Cumberland Co. Va 

Occ: Rev. Sold. With Washington 

Reli: IN Campbell Co VA in dec 1796 a John Gilbert and a Patty Scr 

 

Drury listed with Jane Randolph in 1748, probably as overseer.  Jane is 

possibly Drury's Aunt, sister of Elizabeth, if Elizabeth is Randolph. 

Died 8/26/1782 Inventory of estate 23 Jan 1786 by William Scruggs DB 1 

Cumberland Co. 

 

Deeds Cumberland Co P 204 DB 1 28 May 1750 Rec. August Ct 1750 Jacob Mosby to 

Drury Scruggs of Cumberland 25 pounds -230 acres Muddy Creek Lines: William 

Tabor, John 0binson, William Bradley, William May 

 

Cumberland co WB 2 p 298 

In the name of God amen. I Drury Scruggs of Cumberland County being sick in 

body, but of perfect sence & memory, do make and ordain this my last will & 

testeament in manner & form followng (towit). 

I give and bequeath to my son John Scruggs one negro woman named Judah, and 

tow negro girl, named Phillis, & Racel, and two negro boys, named Frank & 

Jacob, to him and his heirs forever. 

I give to my son Theodorick Scruggs on negro girl name Hannah, & one negro 

boy named Dick,to him and his heirs forever. 

I lend to my daughter Jane Easeley one negro woman named Rachel & one negro 

boy named Tom & one negro girl named Phillis, during her life, and at her 

decease to be equally divided amongst all of her children, this is alive. 

I give to my son DRURY Scruggs one negro fellow named Sanco & one negro girl 

named Filllis to him and his heirs forever. 

I give to my son Edward Scruggs, three hundred acres of land whereon I now 

live after his mother's decease, also one negro boy named Will, to him & his 

hiers forever. 

I lend to my daughter Ann Minton one negro girl named Rose, and one negro boy 

named James, during her life, and if she leaves no chld to be equally divided 

amongst the rest of  my children. 

I lend to my son Carter Scruggs the use of two negroes named Robin & Frank, 

and if he should recover and have his proper sences, to him and his heirs 

forever, if not and he should die without heir, at his decease, to be equally 

divided between my son Edward Scrugs & my daughter Fanny Scruggs.  

I appoint to my beloved wife as guardian to manage do and act for my son 

Carter Scruggs and if she should die before my son Carter Scruggs I appoint 

my son Edward Scrugs to act & manage for him.  I lend to my daughter Fanney 

Scruggs two negroes, named Ben & Lucy, during her life,and at her decease to 

be equally divided amonst all her children & if leaving no child to be 

equally divided between my sons, Edward Scruggs and Carter Scruggs. 

I also lend her a feather bed & furniture, and also one horse and saddle 

value thirty poinds & at her decease to be equally divided amonst all of her 

children, & if leaving no chld to be equally divided as above mentioned 

between my sons Edward Scruggs & Carter Scruggs. 

I lent to my beloved wife Mary Scruggs dring her natural life or widowhood 

the land & plataton whereon Inow live, with seven negores (Primus, London, 

Boson, Patt, Sall, Sarah, and a boy named Harry, and all the remainder of my 

estate, and at the death or marriage of my wife my will and desire is that 

the negroes and personal estate, should be equally divided by lot between my 

sons, Edward Scrugs and Carter Scruggs & my daughter Fanney Scruggs.  Lastly 

I do hereby appoint my beloved wife Mary Scruggs, my sons John & Edward 
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Scruggs, executors of this my last will and testament hereby utterly revoking 

and making void all other wills & testaments, heretofore made In testimony 

whereof I have hereunto set my hand & seal this twenty ninth day of April on 

thousand seven hundred and eighty two. 

Drury Scruggs His mark L.S. 

Signed sealed and delivered in the presence ofWill. Anderson, Archibald 

Hatcher and John L. Wood 

At a court held for cumberland County 26th August 1782. This last will and 

testament of Drury Scruggs deceased was exhibited in court by Mary Scruggs 

executrix and John Scruggs and Edward Secruggs executors therein named proved 

by Archibald Hatcher and John L. Wood two of the witnesses thereto and 

ordered to be recorded and on the motion of the said executrix and executors 

who made an oath accordig to law cetificate was granted them for obtaining a 

probat thereof in tdue form they having with Jesse Thomas and Theodorick 

Scruggs their securities entered into bond according to law. 

Test Geo. Carrington jr. Clerk Ceritified Copy Cumberland Co. VA 

 

--Other Fields 
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Spouse: Mary CARTER 

Birth: Henrico Co, VA 

Death: 1803/1804, Cumberland Co. Va 

Father: Theoderick CARTER (1669-1736) 

Mother: Elizabeth WEBB?NOT PROVEN (1688-~1751) 

Marr: 1747 

 

Children: Drury Edward (1751-1833) 

 John (~1745-~1800) 

 Theoderick 

 Jane 

 Edward (->1803) 

 Carter (-<1803) 

 Nancy Ann (<1762->1803) 

 Frances (Fanny) (1763->1803) 

 

1.1.1.2.1 Drury Edward SCRUGGS Jr.6 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1751, Cumberland Co VA 

Death: 1833, Sumner Co. TN7 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 11, p. 364 10/15/1798 Rec: 10/15/1798  

   Jesse Hodges and Elizabeth, county of Pittsylvania to Drewry  

Scrugs, County of Campbell - $908 - tract or parcel in county of  

Pittsylvania on both sides Camp Branch containing 454 acres.  

Lines: Thomas Collins, Camp Branch, Andrew McHaney, Thomas  

Daughterty's old survey, pointers.  No witnesses  

Pittsylvania Co. DB 11, p. 364 10/15/1798 Rec: 10/15/1798  

   Jesse Hodges and Elizabeth, county of Pittsylvania to Drewry  

Scrugs, County of Campbell - $908 - tract or parcel in county of  

Pittsylvania on both sides Camp Branch containing 454 acres.  

Lines: Thomas Collins, Camp Branch, Andrew McHaney, Thomas  

Daughterty's old survey, pointers.  No witnesses  
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Pittsylvania Co. DB 11, p. 498 6/28/1799 Rec: 6/28/1799  

    

John Wood and Fanney his wife, County of Halifax to Drury  

Scrugs, County of Pittsylvania - 150 acres Camping Branch of  

Straightstone Creek.  John Wood conveyed to Jesse Hodges, wife  

Fanney not made part of sale.  

Pittsylvania Co. DB 11, p. 499 6/28/1799 Rec: 6/28/1799  

    John Stone and James Dejarnette, Sr., gentlemen Justices of  

Halifax Co. - release of Fanney's dower rights. (see above)  

 

 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 16, p. 265 2/9/1809 Rec: 2/11/1809  

 Drury Scruggs Sr. and wife Elizabeth, County of Pittsylvania  

to Samuel Nowlin - 550 pounds - 505 acres by survey on both sides  

Camp Branch of Straightstone.  Lines: Patrick, Long, John's,  

Andrew McHaney, George, pointers, branch.  

                        s/Drury Scruggs/Elizabeth (x) Scruggs  

Wit: N. Tucker, Langhorn Scruggs, Warfield Scruggs, William Doss 

 

Will of Drury Edward Scruggs died Sumner co Tn in 1833.  Mentions three of my 

children Drury, Gross and Elizabeth Hobdy and a grandson Felix Nuckles 

1830 Tn census Sumner co. 

Drewry Scruggs 80-90 age group with a female same age group. 

Pioneers of Davidson co Tn under section entitled 2,235 Free Inhabitants of 

Divison co, Tn in 1812 the following #116 Thomas Scrugs, #117 Warfield 

Scruggs, #172 Grosse Scruggs, #787 Drury Scruggs, #788 Theophilus Scurggs, 

#789 Langhorn Scurggs, #825 Wayfield Scruggs. 

 

It is possible that Drury Scruggs son of Drury Scruggs and Mary is not the 

Drury that died in TN, as he is not mentioned in his mother's 1803 will. On 

other hand she may have already given him his due and since he had left for 

parts unknown, she didn't provide in will for him.  She doesn't mention 

others sons John, Carter (who I assume died), Theodorick  or  daughter Jane.   

 

 

It is also odd that only some of Drury's children moved on with him or he 

with them as he was fairly elderly at the time of the 1850 census. It appears 

he moved approximately 1820's with some children possibly preceding him. We 

also know that his Drury did not follow him to TN but remained in 

Pittsylvania Co, so I doubt that the info on  this person's death is 

accurate, and perhaps he is another Drury, of which there were many. BUT the 

names fit and it is how it is given in Dunklin's Scruggs Genealogy.  

Langhorne did go to TN as did Gross, so perhaps he was just mentioning Drury 

who remained behind in VA. 

Mag. of Va Genelaogy Vol 30 no 2 p 88 

Also on petition in Nov 10 1780 to reject a bill forbidding the use of 

depreicated currency in payment o debts.  The substance of the bill is that 

no patper currenncy shall remain a tender and pass in payment of debts nd 

conracts as heretofore but that all debts and all laon office tickets be paid 

in a much money as will pruchase such a quanitity of tobacco as the money 

wouldhave pruchased a the time the contract wa made or the money lent.  

alongside Thomas Tabb. 
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IN 1784, IN Cumberland Co VA Drury Scruggs is listed as  

Scruggs, Drury                       10      1       3 

10 white soulds, 1 dwelling and 3 other buildings. 

 

 

Spouse: Elizabeth TABB 

Birth: abt 1755, Probably Cumberland Co8 

Death: aft 1830, Probably Sumner TN 

Father: Thomas TABB (1719-1782) 

Mother: Lockey LANGHORNE (1723-<1781) 

Marr: abt 1773, Cumberland Co. Va 

 

Children: Thomas (~1773-1848) 

 Langhorne (~1777-<1841) 

 Drury (~1781->1860) 

 Theophilus (1782-) 

 Gross (1785-1835) 

 Elizabeth (~1786-) 

 Martha "Patty" (~1788-) 

 Lockey (~1794-) 

 Warfield (~1794-) 

 Richard 

 Jane 

 Edward 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1 Thomas SCRUGGS9 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1773, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

Death: 1848, Giles Co, TN 

Burial: Greenwood Cemetery, Giles Co, TN 

 

Spouse: Edna DEJARNETT 

Birth: 20 Aug 1785, Halifax Co, Va 

Death: 11 Aug 1879, Maury Co TN 

Father: George DEJARNETT (1763-1841) 

Mother: Anne WALKER (1764-1837) 

Marr: 25 Aug 1805, Pittsylvania Co. Va 

 

Children: Nancy (1808-1891) 

 Narcissa (1817-) 

 Roxie A. (1825-) 

 Elizabeth (1807-1876) 

 George D.(DeJarnette) (1811-1875) 

 James (1812-1892) 

 Jane (~1821-) 

 William Hannibal (1812-1886) 

 Mary (~1819-) 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.1 Nancy SCRUGGS10 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1808, Pittsylvania Co. Va 

Death: 15 Jan 1891, Marshall Co MO7 
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Spouse: Elijah POND10 

Birth: abt 1795, Caswell Co NC 

Death: 18 Dec 1835, Macoupin Co, IL 

Marr: 23 Aug 1826, Sumner Co TN 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.2 Narcissa SCRUGGS10 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1817, Maury Co. Tn 

 

Spouse: Miles COOK10 

Marr: 21 Dec 1837, Maury Co. Tn 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.3 Roxie A. SCRUGGS10 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1825, Maury Co. Tn 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.4a Elizabeth SCRUGGS*7 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1807, Richmond Va 

Death: 26 Jul 1876, Liberty, Giles, Tenn 

 

Spouse: Samuel S. CAIN7 

 

Other Spouses Thomas DILLON, William HOBDY 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.4b Elizabeth SCRUGGS* (See above) 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Thomas DILLON7 

 

Other Spouses Samuel S. CAIN, William HOBDY 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.4c Elizabeth SCRUGGS* (See above) 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: William HOBDY7 

 

Children: Drury 

 Gross 

 Elizabeth 

 

Other Spouses Samuel S. CAIN, Thomas DILLON 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.5 George D.(DeJarnette) SCRUGGS7 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 16 Mar 1811, Davidson Co.TN 

Death: 16 Apr 1875, Elkton TN (Giles Co 

 

Given charge of estate of mother in will of George DeJarnatt. 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.6 James SCRUGGS7 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1812, Davidson Co. Tn 
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Death: 11 Aug 1892, Elkton TN 

 

Spouse: Susan NELSON7 

Marr: 1834, TN 

 

Children: Mary E. 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.7 Jane SCRUGGS7 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1821, Davidson Co TN 

 

Spouse: Sterling NICKELL7 

Marr: 1820, Sumner TN 

 

Children: Felix 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.8 William Hannibal SCRUGGS7 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 14 Oct 1812, Giles Co. Tn 

Death: 14 Apr 1886, Giles Co TN 

 

Spouse: Martha SIMPSON7 

Birth: bef 1827 

Marr: 30 Jul 1848, Giles Co. TN 

 

1.1.1.2.1.1.9 Mary SCRUGGS11 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1819, Davidson Co TN 

 

1.1.1.2.1.2 Langhorne SCRUGGS12 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1777, ?Cumberland Co, Va 

Death: bef 1841, Davidson Co Tn 

 

moved with father to Sumner Co TN and then to Davidson Co.  The question is 

how many more children, besides Drury, and why did Drury  stay behind.  Nancy 

Howell has census showing Drury living with another Pitts. Co family.  Drury 

married Rhoda Whitehead, from a prominent family, but died quite young, 

leaving only Langhorne Scruggs as surviving child.  Langhorne eventually 

became ward of Andrew Jackson Whitehead who educated him.  By that time, his 

mother Rhoda was living with Dennis Simpson, who died a bacheldor, although 

apparently fathered two children by Rhoda, whom he left 1/3 of his estate.  

It was at this time that A.J> Whitehead took over guardianship of Langhorne, 

although that guardianship changed later to a Brumfield, who may be the 

father of Rhoda's last child/???? 

 

Spouse: Sarah DOUGLAS 

Marr: 3 Feb 1796, Campbell Co. Va 

 

Children: Drury JR (-~1830) 

 

1.1.1.2.1.2.1 Drury JR SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 
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Death: abt 1830, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

 

Spouse: Rhoda WHITEHEAD 

Birth: 1802 

Death: 1883, Pittsylvania Co Va 

Father: Richard WHITEHEAD (1773-1843) 

Mother: Pency CAMDEN 

 

Children: Sarah (~1819-) 

 Richard Whitehead (1822-) 

 Langhorne (1824->1880) 

 Martha Elizabeth 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3 Drury SCRUGGS13 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1781, Cumberland Co.14 

Death: aft 1860, Pittsylvania Co. Va 

Occ: Farmer 

 

per 1850 census: 

Scruggs Drury 68 m. farmer, Milly 64 $489.00, Mary 24 f. (here property is 

listed as milly's) 

 

per 1860 Pittsylvania Co. Census 

 

Drury Scruggs age 79, farmer , $500 RE  $150 Personal property (here property 

listed as Drury's) 

Mildred  B. Scruggs age 74 

Mildred B. Scruggs age 13 (Grandchild -daughter of Allen Scruggs) 

Raleigh Hancock 35 Farmer (Head of Household) 

Jane 29 

 

Census reads that Raliegh Hancock is head of household with wife Jane. 

(Raliegh Hancock s/o  Tabitha Hancock  m.17 dec 1857 Jane Owen (d/o of Isaac) 

John 5 

Mary 2 

Letitia age 60 (Probably mother of Raleigh) 

 

Other info on file 

 

From will of William Tucker whose son grandson Miles Nelson Tucker married 

Mary Scruggs, d/o Drury and Milly, 

To Dau Mary Johns, after death of my wife - $5.00 in cash; aslo 144 acres in 

Pittsylvania Co being land I purchased of John Balinger (see John Ballenger, 

step father of Sytha Lester)& joining land of Drury Scruggs and Thomas 

Collins 

 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 22, p. 56 8/8/1818 Deed of Trust Rec:  

9/25/1818 - Drury and Milley Scruggs, county of Pittsylvania to  

George Gilbert and Cornelius McHaney - $300 due Andrew McHaney by  notes - 

sold - draughts of Silverstone Creek - 163 acres.  
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Pittsylvania Co. DB 23, p. 487 2/17/1821 Deed of Trust - Rec:  

2/19/1821 - Drury Scruggs of Pittsylvania Co. to A. C. Shelton  

and John Dick - 32 pounds 7 shillings 6 pence - due P. S. Grasty  

by bond bearing date 2/17/1821 - furniture, personal goods,  

animals, etc.  

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 24, p. 383 10/13/1821 Rec: 3/18/1822  

   George Gilbert and Cornelius McHaney(1) George Dejarnette(2) -  

indenture from Drury and Milley to Gilbert and McHaney - 163  

acres - George Dejarnett became purchaser for $299.  (LOOKS LIKE GEORGE WAS 

SAVING DRURY SCRUGGS BUTT!) 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 30, p. 208 6/25/1828 Deed of Trust Rec:  

7/21/1828 - Drury Scruggs(1) Anthony Minter and Turner Rogers(2)  

all of Pittsylvania Co. - $200 due George Dejarnette, personal  

goods, crops, animals.  Wit: Henry Turner, George Turner, Allen  

(x) Tuck (INTERESTING) 

 

 

 

................... 

1809 PP tax Pittsylvania Co. 

               Drury Scruggs - 1 

               Drury Scruggs, Sr. - 2 

               Drury Scruggs - 1 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 16, p. 265 2/9/1809 Rec: 2/11/1809  

     Drury Scruggs Sr. and wife Elizabeth, County of Pittsylvania  

to Samuel Nowlin - 550 pounds - 505 acres by survey on both sides  

Camp Branch of Straightstone.  Lines: Patrick, Long, John's,  

Andrew McHaney, George, pointers, branch.  

                        s/Drury Scruggs/Elizabeth (x) Scruggs  

Wit: N. Tucker, Langhorn Scruggs, Warfield Scruggs, William Doss  

 

 

 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 22, p. 56 8/8/1818 Deed of Trust Rec: 9/25/1818 

Drury and Milley Scruggs, county of Pittsylvania to George Gilbert and 

Cornelius McHaney - $300 due Andrew McHaney by notes - sold - draughts of 

Straightstone Creek - 163 acres. 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 23, p. 487 2/17/1821 Deed of Trust - Rec: 2/19/1821 Drury 

Scruggs of Pittsylvania Co. to A. C. Shelton and John Dick - 32 pounds 7 

shillings 6 pence - due P. S. Grasty by bond bearing date 2/17/1821 - 

furniture, personal goods, animals, etc. 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 24, p. 383 10/13/1821 Rec: 3/18/1822 

George Gilbert and Cornelius McHaney(1) George Dejarnette(2) - indenture from 

Drury and Milley to Gilbert and McHaney - 163 acres - George Dejarnett became 

purchaser for $299. 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 30, p. 208 6/25/1828 Deed of Trust Rec: 7/21/1828 - 

Drury Scruggs(1) Anthony Minter and Turner Rogers(2) all of Pittsylvania Co. 



7 generations of Scruggs 

Page 11 

- $200 due George Dejarnette, personal goods, crops, animals.  Wit: Henry 

Turner, George Turner, Allen (x) Tuck 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 11, p. 498 6/28/1799 Rec: 6/28/1799  

   John Wood and Fanney his wife, County of Halifax to Drury  

Scrugs, County of Pittsylvania - 150 acres Camping Branch of  

Straightstone Creek.  John Wood conveyed to Jesse Hodges, wife  

Fanney not made part of sale.  

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 11, p. 499 6/28/1799 Rec: 6/28/1799  

    John Stone and James Dejarnette, Sr., gentlemen Justices of  

Halifax Co. - release of Fanney's dower rights. (see above)  

 

 

 

Drewery Scruggs - War of 1812 - 2 CORPS D'ELITE (GREEN'S), VIRGINIA MIL. 

 

Spouse: Mildred B. DEJARNETT13 

Birth: 10 Apr 1787, Halifax/Pittsylania Co, Va 

Death: bef 7 Feb 1874, Pittsylvania Co 

Father: George DEJARNETT (1763-1841) 

Mother: Anne WALKER (1764-1837) 

Marr: 1807, Pittsylvania Co 

 

Children: Allen (~1805-1880) 

 Morton (1807->1880) 

 Coleman W. (1810-1864) 

 Nancy W. (1811-1886) 

 Warfield (~1818->1880) 

 Martha (~1825-~1862) 

 Lockey (Lucy L.) (1826-) 

 Mary (~1826-) 

 Eda "Edney" (->1874) 

 Elizabeth "Tabitha" 

 Joseph 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.1a Allen SCRUGGS*15 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1805, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

Death: 1880, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

 

In the will of Allen Scruggs,dated 24 Apr 1874 probated July 19, 1880 in 

Pittsylvania, he names as legatees: 

 

wife, Mary bed & furniture and estate lent, Rest divided into 7 parts. 

son John 

son William 

son James 

daughter Mary 

daughter Milly Booton 

grandson Allen Peadue, son of Thomas Peadue 

to get nothing are heirs of son George 
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Wit. James McHaney and R.W.Crasey 

Esc. John A. Scruggs and wife MIldred, Langhorne Scruggs. 

 

 

Not listed on 1830 Pittsylvania Co. census 

1840 Pittsylvania Co. census 095 

IM under 5     2F 20-30 

2M 5-10 

 

1850 Pittsylvania Co. census, p. 175 

Allen Scruggs, age 42 farmer  

James, age 15 

John, age 13 

Langhorn, age 10 

William, age 7 

Mary, age II 

Milly, age 2     

(Living next door: Joel Whitehead) 

 

1860 Pittsylvania Co. census 364 

Allen Scruggs, age 55 Farmer       $1000/$200 

Mary Scruggs, age 55 

Mary, age 17 

Langhorne, age 16 farm laborer 

William, age 14 

Note:Mildred B., age 13, living with Drury, age 79 and Mildred B., age 74 

 

1870 Pittsylvania Co. census p. 339  

Allen Scruggs, age 65, farmer $300 RE/$150 PE 

Polly Scruggs, age 65 

John, age 27, farm laborer 

William age 23, farm laborer 

Mildred, age 11, at home 

Allen, age 8, at home 

Edgar, age 7, at home 

 

Allen - Dwelling 4877 

John - Dwelling 4878 

William - Dwelling 4879 

Rawley Tucker - Dwelling 4881 

1880 Pittsylvania Co. census 304  

Allen Scruggs, age 72 

Polly, age 64 -- (Is this new wife???? )  

 

Pittsylvania Co. WB 3, p. 264 4/24/1874 Probate: 7/19/1880 

Will of Allen Scruggs 

to wife Mary - land I live on 163 3/4 acres and personal goods 

to son Langhorne - 1/7 

to son John - 1/7 

to son William - 1/7 

to son James 1/7 

to daughter Mary 1/7 

to daughter Milly Booton 1/7 

to grandson - Allen Peadue, son of Thomas Peadue - 1/7 
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Partition of Estate of Allen Scruggs - Pittsylvania Co. 1882 6/7/1883  

1/7 to James 

l/7 to John W. 

l/7 to Langhorne 

1/7 to Mary 

1/7 to William 

1/7 to Milley 

None to George's children (only 6 heirs listed above) 

Langhorne refused to qualify as Administrator 

 

Marriage Bond - Pittsylvania Co. Surety: James B. Faris  

Daniel Johns, guardian of Elizabeth consents.  

Married 4/15/1830 by Rev.  Griffith Dickenson, Sr. - or - Joel Hubbard.  

Which is right?? 

Will probate: 7/19/1880 in Pittsylvania Co., Va. 

 

Pittsylvania Co. Accounts Current Book 36, p. 143 11/1874  

Received share of mother's estate. 

 

CONFUSION!!  Marriage record: Pittsylvania Co. Book 2, p. 8 

George Scruggs 27 to Betty Hancock 17 5/4/1865 

Parents: Allen and Elizabeth Scruggs/H.  C. and R. A. Hancock 

Occupation: Machinist  By: Jno.  S. Glias (?) 

 

ALLEN HAS NO SON GEORGE OR GEORGE M. LISTED AS HEIR 

SEE 3759 ALSO. 

 

Here is what I have on George and Millie Scruggs: 

1. 1860 Pittsylvania Co. census w/parents, age 9 (George) 

2. 1870 Pittsylvania Co. census w/parents, age 24 (George) 

3. 1880 Pittsylvania Co. census 

    Living w/Morton and Martha Scruggs 

    John R. Scruggs, age 28 

    Millie, age 20 

    Charles, age 5 

    Rosa, age 3 

4. Marriage record: Pittsylvania Co. Book 2, p. 28 12/25/1873 

    John Scruggs 23 to Millie A. Scruggs 16 

 Parents: Morton and Martha Scruggs/George Scruggs 

    Occupation: Farmer By: J. J. Lamkin 

 

Re: John SCruggs m. Millie.  I have John Scruggs age 9 on 1860 Pittsylvania 

Co. census living with Morton Scruggs. 

 

I am not sure we are dealing with the same George Scruggs in these cases.  

Any ideas?   

 

molly@sunline.net 

 

Spouse: Elizabeth FARIS 

Death: bef 1850 

Father: John FARIS (-<1830) 

Marr: 15 Apr 1830, Pittsylvania Co, Va 
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Children: James (1834-<1900) 

 John W. (1843-) 

 Mary (1845->1880) 

 Langhorne (1844-1926) 

 William T. (~1847-) 

 MIldred B. (Bootryn) (~1848-) 

 George M. (1850->1920) 

 

Other Spouses Mary "Polly" FISHER 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.1b Allen SCRUGGS* (See above) 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Mary "Polly" FISHER 

Birth: abt 1816 

Death: aft 1874, PIttsylvania Co, VA 

Marr: 30 Dec 1852, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

 

Children: JOhn 

 William 

 James 

 Mary 

 Milly Bootyn 

 Unknown 

 

Other Spouses Elizabeth FARIS 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.2a Morton SCRUGGS* 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1807, Pittsylvania Co, Va? 

Death: aft 1880, Pittsylvanina Co, Va 

 

1860 census lsits him  as  

SCRUGGS morton 53, m. Farmer $4700 

Martha 45 f 

Ann 14 f 

John 8 m 

robert 4 m 

Bettie 2 f.  

Morton Scruggs married Martha Lewis d/o of Wiliam E. 7 Mar 1834 

 

in 1880 census listed as Scruggs Morton 76 m farmer 

Martha 62 f 

Robert 24 m. 

living next to John R. Scruggs 28 Mille 20 Charles 5, Rosa 3, Rawley Shelton 

(servant) 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 60, p. 431 3/18/1863 Rec: 3/30/1863  

     Morton Scruggs to Coleman Scruggs (trustee) - $1 - all his  

estate to benefit wife Martha Scruggs and her four youngest  

children namely Robert, Betsy, Martha and ____.  s/Morton (x)  

Scruggs  Wit: Presley Simpson  

STRANGE!!! 
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Spouse: Mary GUTHRIE 

Birth: abt 1837 

Marr: 10 Dec , Pittsylvania Co, Va 

 

Other Spouses Martha J LEWIS 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.2b Morton SCRUGGS* (See above) 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Martha J LEWIS 

Birth: 14 May 1814, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

Death: aft 1880 

Father: William Shelton LEWIS (1789-1858) 

Mother: Nancy Ann HARRISON (~1791-1898) 

Marr: 7 Mar 1834, Pittsylvania 

 

Children: Lucy (~1836-) 

 Virginia Thompson (1840-) 

 George (1843-1853) 

 Ann (1846-) 

 Zeachary (~1849-<1860) 

 John R. (1852-) 

 Robert (~1856-) 

 Elizabeth "Bettie" (~1858-) 

 Samuel (-1857) 

 Martha (~1863-) 

 

Other Spouses Mary GUTHRIE 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.3 Coleman W. SCRUGGS16,17 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1810, Pittsyvlania 

Death: 22 Jul 1864, Pittsylvania Co. VA 

Burial: behind Parker Shorts Home , Pittsylvania co VA 

Occ: Farmer 

 

Donated land for Staunton River Baptist Church, 1816, but no such Church 

found in area that land was given.  There is one farther toward Leesville, 

but what happened to this land, I don't know.  

 

Per an article written in 1966, Coleman Scruggs and wife Ann are buried 

behind Parker Short's hoses.  Stone marker.  Aticle in 1966 found in Colbert 

Bible.  land was Irbys then colemans Scruggs the sold to Jacobs and then to 

Shorts.  All are related. 

 

Since I know know that the land that Coleman Scruggs lived on is near 

Jacobsville, which is just south of Leesville, I assume that is same land as 

above.  See notes under Ann Lewis and the article on the Shorts and Irby's 

from Altavista Journal. 
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However, this information which was given to me by Ivy Lee Dalton, cannot be 

correct, as Coleman Scruggs would have only be 6 years old in 1816. Perhaps 

in 1846??? 

 

W.B. 2 461 Pittsylvania Co VA. 

In the name of God Amen, I Coleman W. Scruggs of the Countyof Pittsylvania dn 

the STate of Virginia being of sound mine & disposing memory make and decalre 

this to be my last will and testament as following. 

1st I desire that after my death that all my death that all my just debts & 

funeral expenses be paid. 

2nd. IT is my will and desire that all of my estate should be kept together 

for the sole use and maintenance of my wife during her natural life and at 

her daeth to be wually divided among my children. 

3. It is my request that my monies or presents made to any of my children by 

me not to e charged to thime in the final distribution of my estate 

4th.  & Lastly, I appint my wife, Anne Scruggs as my Execturix of this my 

last will and testament.  IN testimony where of I have hereunto set my hand & 

seal this 22nd day July 1864. 

Coleman W. Scruggs X His mark Seal 

Witness WAtler Nagle 

Daniel T. walker. 

At a county Court held for the County of PIttsylvana on the 20th day of 

March1865, the last will and Testament of Comena W. Scruggs, dec'd ws proved 

by the two subscribng witnesses and it is ordered that the same be recorded 

and on the motion of Ann Scruggs the executrix whomade oath and with Orton 

Scruggs as her surity who made oath to his sifficiency entered into and 

acknowledged a bond in the penalty of Four Thouseand Dollars conditioned 

according to law.  Certificate is granted her for obtaining probat(e)  of 

said will in dueform.  Teste S. Scurggs, Clerk 

 

Colemans' widow Ann married Rev. John Roark on this date., age 55.  It is 

beleived that she married a DeJarnette and lived to be 108 in Chatham.  There 

was an article in the chatham paper of Coleman's home, with a story about 

Mrs. DeJarnette living to be 108. 

 

Also see DeJarnette and Allied Families  

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 51, p. 131 ___ January 1848  Rec:  

1/17/1848  

    Coleman bought at auction - 104 acres.  Lines: Thompson,  

Robertson, James, W. T. Crews (Morton Scruggs on the Long  

Branch), Thomas W. Wooding  

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 52, p. 447 12/10/1850 Rec: 12/10/1850  

    Coleman and Ann Scruggs to John B. Johnson - $425 - long  

branch adjoining Morton Scruggs, Thompson Robertson and others.  

s/Coleman (x) Scruggs/Ann Scruggs  

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 54, p. 597 12/22/1853 Rec: 12/24/1853  

    James W. Davis and Martha A. to Coleman Scruggs - $1050 -  

waters of Sycamore Creek adjoining Charles E. Davis, Henry  

Walker, A. Rucker, Ann G. Davis and children, Parker F. Short  

(formerly Irby's line) - 254 3/4 acres.  
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Pittsylvania Co. DB 58, p. 371 4/5/1859 Rec: 4/9/1859  

     Henry G. Walker and Michia his wife to Coleman Scruggs -  

$100 - waters of Sycamore Creek adjoining lands of Coleman W.  

Scruggs and Henry G. Walker - 20 acres  

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 59, p. 504 11/26/1860 Rec: 12/7/1860  

     Nancy W. Faris and Coleman Scruggs all of Pittsylvania Co. -  

$50 - her interest in tract of land owned by her mother Mildred  

Scruggs and all right and title in mother's estate . . s/Nancy W.  

(x) Faris.  Wit: John W. Motley  

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 60, p. 431 3/18/1863 Rec: 3/30/1863  

     Morton Scruggs to Coleman Scruggs (trustee) - $1 - all his  

estate to benefit wife Martha Scruggs and her four youngest  

children namely Robert, Betsy, Martha and ____.  s/Morton (x)  

Scruggs  Wit: Presley Simpson  

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 60, p. 296 10/7/1862 Rec: 10/20/1862  

     Warfield Scruggs of Greenbrier Co. to Coleman Scruggs of  

Pittsylvania Co. -$50 - all interest in mother Milley Scruggs  

estate which was willed to her in trust by George Dejarnett.  

s/Warfield (x) Scruggs  Wit: Presley Simpson  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WILL OF COLEMAN W. SCRUGGS, 1864 - Pittsylvania Co. VA 

 

 

     In the Name of God, Amen.  I, Coleman W. Scruggs, of the County of 

Pittsylvania & State of Virginia, being of sound mind & disposing memory, do 

make and declare this to be my 

last will and testament as following: 

 

     1st - I desire that after my death that all my just debts and funeral 

expenses be paid. 

 

     2nd - It is my will and desire that all of my estate should be kept 

together for the sole use and maintenance of my wife during her natural life 

and at her death to be equally divided among 

my children. 

 

     3rd - It is my request that my monies or presents made to any of my 

children by me is not to be charged to them in the final distribution of my 

estate. 

 

     4th & Lastly - I appoint my wife Anne Scruggs as my executrix of this my 

last will and testament.  In testimony, whereof, I have hereunto set my hand 

& seal this 22nd July, 1864.   
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                                        his 

                         Coleman W. Scruggs   X     Seal 

                                        mark  

 

Witness 

     Walter Nangle 

     Daniel T. Walker 

 

     At a County Court held for the County of Pittsylvania on the 20th day of 

March 1865. The last will and testament of Coleman W. Scruggs, Decd, was 

proved by the two subscribing witnesses and it is ordered that the same be 

recorded and on the motion of Anne Scruggs, the Executrix, who made oath and 

with Morton Scruggs as her surety, who made oath to his sufficiency entered 

into and acknowledged a bond in the penalty of Four thousand dollars 

conditioned according to law.  Certificate is granted her for obtaining 

probate of said will in due form. 

 

                                   Teste. 

                                             L. Scruggs 

 

Date of Record   March 20, 1865 

Vol 2 - page 461  

 

Submitted by Gladys Borup <KTBorup@Bigfoot.com> 

 

 

 

1860 census Pittsylvania Co VA 

Scruggs Coleman W. m farmer $2500,  

Ann 43 f 

Henry 21 m laborer 

Louisa A. 18 f 

Benjamin 16 m Laborer 

Robert 14 m  

Sarah J. 11 f 

Fanny 8 f 

Edward 4 m  

 

Spouse: Ann LEWIS18,19,20,21 

Birth: 11 Jul 1816, Pittsylvania Co. Va 

Death: 1897, Pittsylvania Co, VA 

Father: William Shelton LEWIS (1789-1858) 

Mother: Nancy Ann HARRISON (~1791-1898) 

Marr: 29 Dec 1834, Pittsylvania Co. VA  Bond Issued 27 Dec 

 

Children: John (1837-<1860) 

 James  "Henry" (1839-<1900) 

 Eliza Ann (1839-1929) 

 Louisa A. (1842-<1874) 

 Benjamin (1843-1916) 

 William (1843-) 

 Robert Coleman (1846-1934) 
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 Sarah "Sallie" J. (1849-) 

 Fanny (1852-1895) 

 Lucy (~1852-<1874) 

 Edward (1856-) 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.4 Nancy W. SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1 Oct 1811, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

Death: 14 Aug 1886 

 

May 17 1830 James B.Faris and Nancy Scruggs, d/o of Drury Scruggs who 

consents,  Surety: Daniel JOhns  

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 59, p. 504 11/26/1860 Rec: 12/7/1860  

     Nancy W. Faris and Coleman Scruggs all of Pittsylvania Co. -  

$50 - her interest in tract of land owned by her mother Mildred  

Scruggs and all right and title in mother's estate . . s/Nancy W.  

(x) Faris.  Wit: John W. Motley  

 

Spouse: James B. FARRIS 

Birth: 8 May 1805 

Death: 6 Nov 1866 

Father: John FARIS (-<1830) 

Marr: 17 May 1830, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

 

Children: John (1831-) 

 Milly (1832-) 

 James (1834-) 

 Thomas Dejernett (~1835-1921) 

 Joshua (1836-) 

 Samuel (1837-) 

 Mary Susan (1840-1930) 

 Martha E. (1842-1912) 

 George DeJarnette (Dejernett) (1848-<1900) 

 Nancy (1848-) 

 Robert (1851-1935) 

 Adeline (1857-) 

 Jennings (1845-) 

 Judith (1852-) 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.5 Warfield SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1818 

Death: aft 1880, Greenbrier Co WVA 

 

Pittsylvania Co. DB 60, p. 296 10/7/1862 Rec: 10/20/1862  

     Warfield Scruggs of Greenbrier Co. to Coleman Scruggs of  

Pittsylvania Co. -$50 - all interest in mother Milley Scruggs  

estate which was willed to her in trust by George Dejarnett.  

s/Warfield (x) Scruggs  Wit: Presley Simpson  

 

1880 Greenbrier Co VA (WVA) 

Warfield Scruggs, age 61, Farmer, born in VA as were his parents 

Margaret E., age 57, Keeping House, born in VA as were her parents 
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Children: 

Susan A., age 15, At Home, born in WV 

They were living in Lewisburg District, Greenbrier County in the 1880 

census 

 

Greenbrier co VA 

Deaths-Scruggs 

Lina E Scruggs died on Dec 23, 1883 age 2 yr 6 mon 7 da father Wm Scruggs 

mother- Ruth Scruggs  rpt by Ruth Scruggs, mother  cause-hives 

 

Margaret Scruggs died on Jan -- 1899 age 70 yr  father- ---Harnest 

 mother- ----Harnest  rpt by JA Gilkerson, sil  cause cancer 

 

Margaret Scruggs (FWW) born in VA died on Jan 2 1900  age 76 yr  no parents 

listed  cause consumption 

Nanna Scruggs (FWS) birthplace unknown  died on Jul 18, 1888   age 3 yr  no 

parents listed  cause  flux 

 

Births 

Scruggs, --- (WM)  born Dec 1858 to Warfield & Margaret E Scruggs 

Scruggs, died (WM)  born Nov 1862 to Warf &margaret C Scruggs 

Scruggs, ---(WM) born Dec 1860 to W & Margaret Scruggs 

 

Spouse: Margaret E. HARNEST 

Death: Jan 1899, Greenbrier Co VA 

Marr: 15 May 1845, Greenbrier Co Va 

 

Children: William (1856-) 

 John (1858-) 

 Unnamed (-1862) 

 Susan (1865-) 

 Unknown 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.6 Martha SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1825 

Death: abt 1862, Pittsylvania Co Va 

Cause: Childbith with 3rd set of twins. 

 

Spouse: Coleman CHUMBLY 

Birth: abt 1822, Pittsylvnaia Co VA 

Death: 27 Feb 1896, Pittsylvania Co Va 

Father: John CHUMBLY 

Mother: Sarah K. ROWLAND 

Marr: 19 Apr 1847, Pittslylvania Co Va 

 

Children: Charles H. (1848-) 

 Mary C. (1849-) 

 Sarah "Sally" (1851->1910) 

 George (1852-1960) 

 Morton (Twin) (1856-) 

 Wade (Twin) (1856-) 

 Virginia "Edny" (Twin) (1859-) 

 Martha (Twin) (1859-) 
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1.1.1.2.1.3.7 Lockey (Lucy L.) SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1826 

 

married by Rev. A.H. Johnson 

 

may have divorced as she is listed as Lockey Scruggs in 1874 distribution of 

estate, or Leroy Shelton died and she remarried a Scruggs? 

 

Spouse: Leroy T. SHELTON 

Marr: 28 Dec 1859, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.8 Mary SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1826 

 

21 June 1855 Pittsylvania Co VA Miles N Tucker and Mary Scruggs Signers 

Nelson Tucker father, Patsy Tucker mother, Drury scruggs  and Milly Scruggs p 

162. 

 

Spouse: Miles N. TUCKER 

Birth: 1811, Pittsylvania Co Va 

Death: Pittsylvania Co Va 

Father: Nelson TUCKER (1768-1843) 

Mother: Martha "Patsy" CLARK (1773-) 

Marr: 21 Jun 1855, Pittsylvania Co, VA 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.9 Eda "Edney" SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: aft 1874 

 

not found in 1850 or 1860 census in Pittsy co,  but both were alive and to 

receive 1/9 part of Milly's estate in 1874, so she was dec'd after that. 

 

Spouse: John COOK 

Death: aft 1874 

Marr: 22 Oct 1836, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.10 Elizabeth "Tabitha" SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Two listing in William's Marriage of Pittsylvania Co 1831-1862.   

Dawson George to Tabitha Scruggs on Dec 15 1839.   

Second listing is apparently the marriage bond... Dawson George C. to 

Elizabeth Scruggs 10 Dec 1839 Pittsylvania Co VA P/B Drury Scurggs Sru Thomas 

DeJarnett. 

 

Spouse: George C. DAWSON 

Marr: 15 Dec 1839, Pittsylvania Co, Va 

 

1.1.1.2.1.3.11 Joseph SCRUGGS22 

———————————————————————————————————————— 
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Possilby son of earlier marriage or died before maturity or estate of mother 

settled without heirs. 

 

1.1.1.2.1.4 Theophilus SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: Sep 1782, Cumberland Co? 

 

Spouse: Charlotte PERRY 

Marr: 15 Nov 1818, Davidson Co, TN 

 

1.1.1.2.1.5 Gross SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1785 

Death: 1835, Wilson Co TN 

 

Historical Register of Viriginians  in the Revolution 

John H. Gwathmey 

Scruggs, Gross, Capt 5 CL feb 26, 1776, promoted to Maj date unknown , 

awarded 5333 acres as Maj residence Bedford, Cap. Bedford Militia, in 1775-6 

E 

Scruggs Gross, militia in Apr 1775 AB 

 

Whitten, Joida.  Abstracts of Bedford County Virginia Will Book 2 with 

Inventories 

and Accounts 1788-1803.  Self-published, Dallas, TX:  1980. 

 

p. 1  Sarah Talbot was daughter of James (dec'd).  Her guardian, in this 

guardian bond, was John Talbot.  1788.  Record speaks of her education.. 

 

p. 2  Gross Scruggs  Will proved 28 July 1788 

Wife: Elizabeth 

Children:  none mentioned 

After wife's death, estate to go to her (Elizabeth's) nephew William 

Arthur. 

To his brother Thomas' son, Gross Scruggs:  Pound50 

Extx & Exrs:  wife, brother Thomas, Edmund Winston 

Wits:  Thomas Arthur, Ann Brown,  Boyce Eidson 

 

Bedford Co deeds 

1 Sep 1780                                          Gross Scruggs Ass'e 126a 

Bedford Co. on the East Brs. o 

      

 

Spouse: Elizabeth Preston GILBERT 

Birth: abt 1785, Campbell Co VA 

Death: Jul 1859, Wilson Co TN 

Marr: 14 Jul 1805, Pittsylvania Co Va 

 

1.1.1.2.1.6 Elizabeth SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1786, Cumberland Co Va 

 

Spouse: William Hobdy 
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1.1.1.2.1.7 Martha "Patty" SCRUGGS11 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1788, Cumberland Co VA 

 

1.1.1.2.1.8 Lockey SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1794 

 

Spouse: James DOSS Capt.23 

Birth: Bannister River, Pittyslvania Co Va 

Father: William DOSS 

Marr: Dec 1804, Pitttsylvania 

 

Children: John William (~1820-1899) 

 Susannah A. E. (1822-1911) 

 

1.1.1.2.1.8.1 John William DOSS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1820, Halifax Co VA 

Death: 28 Jan 1899, Ellisville MO 

 

Spouse: Adelia M. WINSTON23 

 

Children: Francis 

 Mary Ann 

 James Henry 

 William Lawrence 

 John Oliver 

 Sarah Elizabeth "Sallie" 

 Edward E. 

 Cora Lee 

 

1.1.1.2.1.8.2 Susannah A. E. DOSS23 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1822, VA 

Death: 1911, Halifax Co VA 

 

Capt. James Doss's daughter, Susannah, m. John T. Clay in Halifax, 19 

Oct 1837.  I have good info on them from Madonna.  One of their sons followed 

Susannah's brother's family to Missouri, and married two of his first cousins 

from that family. 

 

--Other Fields 

24 
 

Spouse: John T. CLAY23 

Death: bef 1850, Republican Grove, Halifax Co VA 

Marr: 11 Sep 1837, Halifax Co Va 

 

1.1.1.2.1.9 Warfield SCRUGGS11 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1794 
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1.1.1.2.1.10 Richard SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.1.2.1.11a Jane SCRUGGS* 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: > EASELY 

 

Other Spouses Sterling NICKEL 

 

1.1.1.2.1.11b Jane SCRUGGS* (See above) 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Sterling NICKEL 

Marr: 1820, Sumner Co, TN 

 

Other Spouses > EASELY 

 

1.1.1.2.1.12 Edward SCRUGGS11 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.1.2.2 John SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1745 

Death: abt 1800, Buckingham Co Va 

 

Deed: Cumberland Co., VA 22 Aug 1785 rec: DB 6, p. 331 from JOHN SCRUGGS and 

wife KEZIA of Buckingham CO. to MARY SCRUGGS of Cumberland CO. for land 

"given me by my father, DRURY SCRUGGS 

 

From: fournier@lc.gulfnet.com 5/13/1996 (Mildred) 

Mildred Wright Fournier 

PO Box 1967 

Lake City FL 32056-1967 

904-752-2292 

Her line: 

 

1. Drury Scruggs b. 1 Nov 1725, New Kent Co., Va. m. ca 1748 Mary Carter 

(Mary daughter of Theodorick Carter. d. 1782 Cumberland Co., Va. 

 

2. John Scruggs b. ca 1745 m. Keziah ____ d. ca 1800, Buckiongham Co.,VA  

Keziah and children moved to Williamson Co. TN by 1812.  She died there 

in 1828. Their children: 

Drury Scruggs b. ca 1768 

Daughter who m. John GRAHAM 

Sarah SCRUGGS m. Samuel GLASS 

Frederick Scruggs d. 1807 Williamson Co., TEN 

Nathan Scruggs m. Rhoda Wooldridge 1897 in Prince Edward Co., VA 

John, Jr. m. Sarah Carl 

Edward b. ca 1790 m. Alpha HASSELL d/ 1847 Williamson Co., TN 

* Keziah Scruggs b. ca 1785 m. Anderson Berryman 1798 in Buckingham Co. 

divorced him in 1823 in Williamson Co., TN 
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4. Anderson Berryman, Jr. b. 1810 Buckingham Co., VA moved to Lawrence Co. AL 

m. 1834 Frances Owens.  Frances d. ca 1860.  In 1864 Anderson (then 54 years 

old) m. 16 year old Sarah Roden 

 

Richard Anderson Berryman b. 1865 Lawrence Co. AL m. Mattie Beavers 

1886. 

 

Spouse: Keziah UNKNOWN 

Birth: Cumberland? Co VA 

Death: 1828, Willamson TN 

 

Children: John 

 Drury (~1768-) 

 Unknown 

 Sarah 

 Frederick (-1807) 

 Nathan 

 Edward (~1790-1847) 

 

1.1.1.2.2.1a John SCRUGGS*8 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: Cumberland Co. VA 

 

Spouse: Sarah CARL 

 

Other Spouses Jane BERRYMAN 

 

1.1.1.2.2.1b John SCRUGGS* (See above) 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Jane BERRYMAN8 

Marr: 1790, Rev. Chastain, Cumberland Co. 

 

Other Spouses Sarah CARL 

 

1.1.1.2.2.2 Drury SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1768, Buckingham Co Va 

 

1.1.1.2.2.3 Unknown SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: John GRAHAM 

 

1.1.1.2.2.4 Sarah SCRUGGS25 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Samuel GLASS25 

 

Children: Fielding 

 

1.1.1.2.2.4.1 Fielding GLASS25 
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———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.1.2.2.5 Frederick SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: 1807, Williamson Tn 

 

1.1.1.2.2.6 Nathan SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Rhoda WOOLDRIDGE 

Marr: 1797, Prince Edward Co Va 

 

1.1.1.2.2.7 Edward SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1790, Buckingham Co Va 

Death: 1847, Williamson TN 

 

Spouse: Alpha HASSELL 

 

1.1.1.2.3 Theoderick SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.1.2.4 Jane SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: FNu EASLEY26 

 

1.1.1.2.5 Edward SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: aft 1803, Fincastle Botetourt Co VA 

 

 

Executor of mother and father's estate.  Seems to have been left the bulk of 

all the estate, cattle land and negroes, with some exceptions.  See wills in 

notes 

 

Foundin 1784 census of Cumblerland Co, as  

Scruggs, Edward, Jun.                5       1       2 (white souls, 

dwellings, other buildings) 

 

OR  

Scruggs, Edward                      10      1       2 

 

 

 

1.1.1.2.6 Carter SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: bef 1803 

 

1.1.1.2.7 Nancy Ann SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: bef 1762 

Death: aft 1803 
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Mentioned in both father's will as Ann Minton, and mother's will as Nancy 

Menton.  Birth date based on being at least 20 at time of father's will. 

 

Spouse: William MINTON 

Marr: 1 Nov 1773 

 

Children: JOhn 

 Frances 

 Jesse 

 Drury 

 William 

 Elizabeth Scruggs 

 

1.1.1.2.7.1 JOhn MINTON27 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.1.2.7.2 Frances MINTON27 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.1.2.7.3 Jesse MINTON27 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Martha MNU28 

 

Children: Thoedorick 

 

1.1.1.2.7.3.1a Thoedorick MINTON*28 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Elinor DICKEY28 

 

Children: Susan Catherine 

 

Other Spouses Mary REED 

 

1.1.1.2.7.3.1b Thoedorick MINTON* (See above) 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Mary REED28 

 

Other Spouses Elinor DICKEY 

 

1.1.1.2.7.4 Drury MINTON27 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.1.2.7.5 William MINTON27 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.1.2.7.6 Elizabeth Scruggs MINTON25 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: Cumberland Co Va 
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Spouse: Samuel WHEELER Sr25 

 

Children: Samuel 

 

1.1.1.2.7.6.1 Samuel WHEELER Jr25 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

This info from Roy Wheeler (george@brookings.net on 3/28/1997) 

 

Spouse: Nancy ALLEN25 

Marr: 15 Dec 1836, Cumberland Co Va 

 

Children: Rebecca 

 William Virgil 

 

1.1.1.2.8 Frances (Fanny) SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 13 Dec 1763, Cumberland Co, VA 

Death: aft 1803 

 

Fanney was not of age in her father's will.  She is called Frances Anderson 

in mother's will 

 

Spouse: Richard ANDERSON25 

 

1.1.1.3 Thomas SCRUGGS4 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 30 Jul 1729, New Kent Co, Va 

Death: 26 Apr 1788 

 

1.1.1.4 Jesse SCRUGGS4 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 23 Jul 1736, New Kent Co, Va 

 

1.1.1.5 Mary SCRUGGS4 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 12 Feb 1739, New Kent Co. Va 

 

1.1.2 Henry SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1700, St Peter's Parish New Kent Co, Va 

 

Spouse: Elizabeth 

Birth: abt 1700, St. Peter's Parish, New Kent Co., Va 

 

Children: James (1723-) 

 John (~1720-1778) 

 Julius (1736->1817) 

 Elizabeth (1729-) 

 DAvis 

 Henry (1722-) 

 Samuel (1726-) 
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1.1.2.1 James SCRUGGS29 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 12 Mar 1723/1724, St Peter's Par., New Kent Co Va 

 

Spouse: Susanna POOR29 

Marr: 28 Sep 1762, Goochland Co, VA29 

 

1.1.2.2 John SCRUGGS The Elder 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: abt 1720, New Kent Co. 

Death: 1 Jan 1778, Valley Forge PA30 

Occ: Soldier 

Reli: COE 

 

Children listed are those listed in land warrant suit and some may be 

grandchildren of John/Sussanah.  James' and John's heirs are not named 

separately.  It is hard to tell who's are who's.  John the younger definetly 

had son named Carter but unsure if heir is grandson or if Sussanah had son 

named Carter as well. 

 

[56] p. 411 deed 16 JUN 1741 Theodorick CARTER to Richard Maning .. south 

side James which said Carter bought o Mathew Ligon; bounded by Fighting 

Creek, Samuel ALLEN, John Radford, William ALLIN, Mathew Ligon and John 

Hails. wit: Samuel Burton, Richard Scruggs, Daniel (D) Johnson. signed: 

Theodorick Carter... 

 

[68] p, 522 deed 12 JAN 1741 William Mayo of Goochland to John SCRUGS of 

same, son of Richard Scrugs of New Kent Co. for œ40, 400 acres west side of 

Willis River, bounded by Robert Barnard, said Mayo, William Meginnis,  joseph 

Dabbs. wit: John Perrott, Mary Mayo, Rich'd Maning. 

 

[71] p. 542 16 MAR 1741 John SCRUGGS of Goochland, son of Richard Scruggs of 

New Kent Co., to Robert Burton, the younger son of Nowel Burton of Goochland 

for œ20, 200 acres on west side of Willis River, bounded by Robert Bernard, 

William Mayo, William Meginnis, Joseph Dabbs. Said land is upper 200 acres of 

400 conveyed to Scruggs by Wm Mayo by deed 12 JAN last past; with all houses 

etc. wit: Rich'd Burton, William Hunt Allen, 

Fra. (X) Hill, Jos Dabbs. signed: John (X) Scruggs.  

 

 

 

Spouse: Susannah CARTER 

Birth: abt 1720/1730, Henrico Co, Va 

Death: aft 1751 

Father: Theoderick CARTER (1669-1736) 

Mother: Elizabeth WEBB?NOT PROVEN (1688-~1751) 

 

Children: James (-1778) 

 John (-<1842) 

 Timothy (1761-1853) 

 Julian 

 Matilda (->1844) 

 Elizabeth 
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 William (->1844) 

 Nancy (-<1844) 

 

1.1.2.2.1 James SCRUGGS12 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: 1778, Valley Forge Pa 

 

Virginia Soldiers of 1776.  Superior court of chancery for the Richmond 

Circuit held at the Capitol Va. Friday June 28, 1844.  Amelia Scruggs; 

Elizabeth Day, widow of Joseph Day dec'd' James and William  Scruggs' Nancy 

Sartain, widow of Issac Sartain '; John and George Scruggs, John Simms and 

Matilda his wife' and Carter Scruggs, Plaintiffs vs. Stafford H. Parker, 

reigister of Va Land Office and Timothy Scruggs 

The Court decides:---That the land warrants 8992 and 8993 each for 100 acres 

of land issued 27 May 1842 to Timothy Scurggs (absent defendant), be set 

aside and annulled as absolutely void, and of no effect - the same having 

been fraudulently procured by Timothy Scruggs, to be issued to himself in 

derogation of the rights of the plaintiffs, the widow , heirs and devisees of 

John Scruggs, the younger, dec'd who was the eldest sone of James the Elder, 

dec's and the oldest brother of James Scruggs, dec's at the time of their 

respective daths in the wnter of 1777 and 1778 and took by deciet the 

military lands of John the Elder and James Scruggs on the respective deaths, 

according to the laws of Virginia at that tie (the law of primogeniture) that 

Timothy deliver up the warants if in his possesson and the warrants be issued 

tothe plaintiffs, etc. etc. 

Note.  The warrants were placed in the hands of Samuel Taylor as receiver, to 

await any action on the part of Timothy Scruggs, or pssiblility of reversal 

of the court's desision.  The above court order was certified as true copy by 

william G. Sands, Clerk of thesuperior court 1 aug 1844.  Certified as truee 

copy on file in Genl. Land Office, Thos R. Blake. 

Warrant No 9078 issued 20 Aug 844 to Amelia Scruggs, Elizabeth Day, James and 

William Scruggs, John Sims and Carter Scruggs, heirs of James Scruggs, dec'd 

a Private of the contl. line.  Warrant No 9079 issued same day to same heirs 

of John Scruggs, Private in Cont. Line. 

 

1.1.2.2.2 John SCRUGGS12 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: bef 1842 

 

Spouse: Amelia "Millie" MENEFEE12 

Marr: 11 Mar 1786, Franklin Co, Va 

 

Children: Carter 

 

1.1.2.2.2.1 Carter SCRUGGS29 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.2.2.3 Timothy SCRUGGS31 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1761/1762, Virginia 

Death: 29 Aug 1853, Christian Co. MO 

Burial: Griffen Cemetery, Christian Co MO 

Occ: REv War 1779&1780/farmer 
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Served 1779 with General Nathaniel Green.  Enlisted forsecond time in 1780 

and served with the First continental Dragoons in NC Militia.  Seved as a 

private under Capt. John Randolph of Lt. Henry Lee's Legion.  Discharged at 

Chalrston, SC.  One of three Rev War soldiers known to be buried in Christian 

Co. MO. 

Timothy claimed Bounty Land as the only heir of John Scruggs the elder.  

However other heirs took him to Chancery ?Courtin Richomond VA and won ther 

case.  (See Searching for Scrugs Vol X no 2 (Fall 1991 p 60).  Later, at th 

abe of 69and still a resident of Buckingham co, Timothy applied for a pension 

for his on Rev. War service, filing on July 29, 1831. 

Moved to MO in sprin of 1843, first in Callaway Co.  ON Apr. 15, 1843, asked 

that his pension be trnasferrd fromVA to MO because he was no a redisent of 

the State of Missouri and intended to remain there, as his children were 

caring for him. Within a few years Timothy moved on to campbell Township in 

Greene Co.  In 1850 cnnsus for Greene Co, he was living with his son Timoth 

Jr. and family.  The area where Timothy Jr. setlled later became a part of 

Christian Co.  Cabin was still standing and inhabited by descendant until 

1950.   

Buried overlooking James River in MO in Griffin Cemetary overlooking Griffin 

Mill, later Nelson Mill.  Mill was owned by John and Mary Griffin.  Mary is 

thought to be the daughter of Richard Scruggs and granddaughter of Julian 

Scruggs, brother of Timothy. 

 

Spouse: Mary WELCH31 

Marr: aft 1780, Buckingham/Nelson Co, Va 

 

Children: David 

 Daniel 

 William 

 Timothy 

 Gustavus 

 

1.1.2.2.3.1 David SCRUGGS31 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.2.2.3.2 Daniel SCRUGGS31 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.2.2.3.3 William SCRUGGS31 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.2.2.3.4 Timothy SCRUGGS31 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.2.2.3.5 Gustavus SCRUGGS31 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.2.2.4 Julian SCRUGGS31 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.2.2.5 Matilda SCRUGGS30 

———————————————————————————————————————— 
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Death: aft 1844 

 

Spouse: John SIMMS30 

Death: aft 1844, VA 

 

1.1.2.2.6 Elizabeth SCRUGGS30 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Joseph DAY30 

Death: bef 1844, VA 

 

1.1.2.2.7 William SCRUGGS30 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: aft 1844 

 

1.1.2.2.8 Nancy SCRUGGS30 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: bef 20 Aug 1844 

 

Spouse: Issac SARTAIN30 

Death: bef 1844 

 

1.1.2.3 Julius SCRUGGS29 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1 Jan 1736, St. Peter's Parish, New Kent Co, Va 

Death: aft 21 Jul 1817, Green Co. TN 

Occ: Farmer? 

 

Have you picked up the Rev War  allegiance list in Henry Co, where a Julas 

Scrugs is listed.  Is he yours?   The reference is the Virginia Magazine of 

Biography and History, Vol. IX, pp 11-13 

 

Spouse: Sabra FINCH29 

Father: John FINCH 

Marr: 1759, New Kent Co VA 

 

Children: Finch 

 Drury 

 James (1760-) 

 Richard (1766-1859) 

 

1.1.2.3.1 Finch SCRUGGS32 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: Nashville TN 

 

May or not be child of these parents, but married in Buckingham by Rev. 

Chastain 

 

 

JETACT@worldnet.att.net 

To: va-roots@vlinsvr.vsla.edu (Multiple recipients of list) 

 

I am researching my grandmother's family. HARRIETT SCRUGGS from Dillwyn, 
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Buckingham County, Va. Born in March 1880. Her nick name was HATTIE. Her 

father was GEORGE FINCH SCRUGGS and mother was MARY E. NEWTON. She died 

in 1912 or 1913. Any one with information on this family, please 

contact. 

Thanks 

Annie H. Thomas 

 

Spouse: Nancy THOMAS32 

Death: Nashville TN 

Marr: 19 Jul 1792, Buckingham Co, Va Rev. Rene Chastain 

 

1.1.2.3.2 Drury SCRUGGS32 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

May or not be child of these parents but married by Rev Chastain, Buckingham 

co. and is probably sibling of Finch as married by same pastor within two 

years. 

 

Spouse: Jane BERRYMAN32 

Marr: 22 Jan 1793, Buckingham Co, VaRev. Rene Chastain  Baptist 

 

1.1.2.3.3 James SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 25 Dec 1760, New Kent Co, Va33 

 

1.1.2.3.4 Richard SCRUGGS33 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 26 Jan 1766, Prob. Goochland Co, Va 

Death: 26 May 1859, Near Warrensburg, Green Co, TN 

 

Spouse: Elizabeth McMAKIN33 

Birth: 25 Nov 1773, Prob. Botetourt Co. VA 

Death: 3 Jun 1842, Warrensburg, Green Co. TN 

Father: Thomas McMAKIN 

Mother: Sarah JOHNSTON 

Marr: 7 Jan 1794, Green Co Tn 

 

1.1.2.4 Elizabeth SCRUGGS34 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: Sep 1729, St Peter's Par, New Kent Co VA 

 

1.1.2.5 DAvis SCRUGGS34 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.2.6 Henry SCRUGGS34 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 11 Jun 1722, St. Peters Par New Kent Co Va 

 

1.1.2.7 Samuel SCRUGGS34 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 30 Sep 1726, St. Peters Par New Kent Co Va 

 

1.1.3a John SCRUGGS* 
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———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1690, New Kent Co, Va 

 

John Scruggs and Judith Porter were married August ye 4, 1709. (St. Peter's 

Parish Register) 

 

 

Spouse: Unknown 

 

Children: William (1708-) 

 

Other Spouses Judith PORTER 

 

1.1.3a.1 William SCRUGGS1 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: Jul 1708, New Kent Co. Va 

 

1.1.3b John SCRUGGS* (See above) 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Judith PORTER1 

Marr: 4 Aug 1709, St. Peter's Parish 

 

Other Spouses Unknown 

 

1.1.4a Thomas SCRUGGS* 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: aft 10 Apr 1788, Cumberland Co Va 

 

moved from New Kent Co to Buckingham Co just prior to his death n Cumberland 

where his will was dated 26 1788 in which he mentions his wife, his son Drury 

and grandson Finch and my other children  The will is signed sealed and 

delived in the presence of Thomas Scruggs ,Obeduer (Obediah) Sruggs and 

William Anderson 

 

From another source.. Col. William Scruggs b ca 1734, d bef 1816, Buckingham 

Co.? He married 

> (Mary?) Hutcheson, widow of Thomas Baber. Mary? had 4 sons by Thomas 

> Baber, who disappeared around 1765 after killing a man in self defense. 

> The Babers were from Caroline, and I think Mary? was probably also from a 

Hutcheson family in Caroline, as the Babers & Hutchesons were very close 

there. Am sure she was a Hutcheson, Mary is a guess.  By William Scruggs, 

Mary? had six or seven more children, among them my ancestor Martha Scruggs, 

who m Fleming Willis Duncan in 1787 in Buckingham. 

 Another child may have been Finch, who m Nancy Thomas 1792, Buckingham. 

Recently the will of James Scruggs whose will was probated 1799 in Buckingham 

Co. and who did have a son William has come to light for me, through its 

appearance in a Sumner Co., TN lawsuit. This James Scruggs was married to 

Hannah Allen. Besides William, they had sons Valentine and Allen. James was 

definitely the grandfather of Finch Scruggs, who m Nancy Thomas - no doubt 

there. And James' father was a William Scruggs. 

My knowledge of the Scruggs family is based on two pieces of paper: an old 

letter written by Thomas Baber, grandson of Thomas Baber & Mary? Hutchison, 
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in 1869, and a lawsuit involving the heirs of William Baber, s/o Mary? 

Hutchison & Thomas Baber. William, of Mecklenburg Co., VA, died ca 1833 

without wife or children and his heirs were his Baber nieces & nephews, 

Scruggs half brothers & sisters, or their children -all named.  The Thomas 

Baber letter says William Scruggs had a son Finch, and the lawsuit doesn't 

name him. Did the clerk err? Finch who m Nancy Thomas lived a long while 

after 1833 and should have been in that lawsuit.  So there I sit - was he or 

wasn't he?  Ever hear of these Scruggs?  Thanks for writing - Sue 

(byrumha@ibm.net (Sue Harris) 

2 
 

Spouse: Fnu MITCHELL2 

 

Children: Valentine 

 

Other Spouses Unknown 

 

1.1.4a.1 Valentine SCRUGGS Gent.2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: New Kent Co Va 

Death: Buckingham Co VA 

 

served in the VA Militia during Rev. in Capt Ballow Mint. Com May 24 1777.  

Appointed and Constituted Trustee by the Court of Va Nov 5 179 and Dec 18 

1794 for extending and clearing for navigation Slate River in buckingham.  

Married Jane Allen the daughter of George Allen by his wife Jane Ashby by 

whom he had issue George Allen. According to 1810 census there was a Finch 

who was son of Valentine as well. 

 

Spouse: Jane ALLEN2 

 

Children: George Allen 

 Finch 

 

1.1.4a.1.1 George Allen SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.4a.1.2 Finch SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.4b Thomas SCRUGGS* (See above) 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Unknown 

 

Children: William (->1785) 

 Gross (1736-<1788) 

 Thomas 

 Drury 

 

Other Spouses Fnu MITCHELL 

 

1.1.4b.1 William SCRUGGS2 



7 generations of Scruggs 

Page 36 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: New Kent Co VA 

Death: aft 17 May 1785, Buckingham Co VA 

 

Moved from New Kent Co up James and in 1750 to grant land in Albemarle Co 

(whch county was formerly a part of Goochland and Hanover Co. Hanover Co 

having been a part of New Kent co and after the defection of Albemarle co, 

part of his land becae situated in Buckinham Co.  HIs will dated May 17 1785, 

mentions 1/2 of 174 acres in Buckingham Co to be given to his son John.  He 

had issue Finch b. Buckinham Co Va July 13 1772 

Allen born Buckingham Co 1778, John 

 

--Other Fields 

2 
 

Children: Finch (1772-1863) 

 Allen (1778-) 

 John 

 

1.1.4b.1.1 Finch SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 13 Jul 1772, Buckingham Co VA 

Death: 28 Aug 1863, Tishomingoco Miss 

 

movd from Buckingham to Davidson Tn to Miss 

 

Spouse: Nancy THOMAS34 

Birth: 27 Oct 1773, Cumberland Co  Va 

Death: 8 Apr 1868, ATishomingo Co Miss 

Marr: Nov 1789, Buckingham Co VA 

 

1.1.4b.1.2 Allen SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1778, Buckingham Co VA 

 

1.1.4b.1.3 John SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.4b.2 Gross SCRUGGS Gent.2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1736, New Kent Co Va 

Death: bef Jul 1788, Bedford Co VA. 

Occ: Soldier, Justice, CL, Planter, Dsp. 

 

of bedford Co ,son of Thomas born abt 1736.  Sgt in Colonial MIlitia in 1758. 

Gentleman Justice of Court of Bedford Co June 25 1771, qualified as Justice 

of Peace Mar 26 1771, appointed trustee to regulate the making of slopes for 

the passage of fish in the mill dams on Black Water River. 1772, was chosen 

County Committeeeman May 25 1775, He was commissioned as Capt of 5th Va reg. 

Feb 26 1776 (commanded by Col.Charles Sccott and served as late as Mar 1778, 

He was a Major prior to Nov 1781 in the CL with GW. He qualified as Sheriff 

of Bedford Nov 24 1783, under commission from the Gov of VA dated Oct 6 1783.  

He married (bachelor Oct 4 1768 to Elizabeth Arthur of Bedford co, sister to 
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Benjamin Arthur.)  He had no issue. His will date Jul 12 1787 and probated 

Bedfor Co Jul 28 1788 in which he leaves all of hs estate both real and 

personal to his wife Elizabeth and at her death to her nephew William Arthur 

son of Benjamin Arthur with a legacy to Gross Scruggs son of Thomas of fifty 

pound  current money.  He makes his wife executrix and his brother Thomas 

with Edmund Winston, executors.  Signed in presence of Thomas Arthur, Anne 

Brown, and Boyce Edison. 

 

--Other Fields 

2 
 

Spouse: Elizabeth ARTHUR 

Birth: 1749 

Death: 1807, Bedford Co VA 

Father: Thomas ARTHUR (1710-) 

Marr: 4 Oct 1768, Bedford Co VA 

 

1.1.4b.3a Thomas SCRUGGS*2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Son of thomas married twice.  By first wife he had issue 

William b. VA Apr 1 1763 

Elizabeth called "Betsy" b. VA m. Jan 25 1785 to Julius Blackburn of Bedford 

Thomas Jr. b. VA 

Martha Patsy m. _ Welsh and died in Va 

Gross b. Va 1769 

After death of his first wife, and abt the year 1793/4 went to Scott Co KY 

with five grown children and settled them there (with exc. of his son Gross, 

who returned to Va)  He gave to each, adj tracts of land near Lindsay 

Station, twelve miles from the city of Frankfort and known to this day as the 

Old Scrugg's Place. He, Thomas Scruggs, returned from KY to VA prior to 1798 

and was married there to Jane Scott the daughter of Walter Scott Of Bedford 

By  whom he had Reaves Scott Scruggs b. Bedford 1799 

Richard MItchell b. Bedford 1802. 

Thomas will dated Nov 17 1801 and probated in  bedford Co VA Oct 22 1803 in 

which he leaves his real and personal estae to his loving wife Jane and at 

her death to be equally divided between her two children  to the elder son 

Reeves Scott at his majority he bequeaths 2 negroes man and wife named 

Sampson and Joannah.  He appoints son Gross and his wife Jane executors. 

Signed sealed and delived in the presents of Abner Frerrel, Henry Buford Sr. 

and Ursley G. Scot. 

 

--Other Fields 

2 
 

Spouse: Unknown 

 

Children: William (1763-) 

 Elizabeth "Betsy" 

 Thomas 

 Martha "Patsy" 

 Gross (1769-) 
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Other Spouses Jane SCOTT 

 

1.1.4b.3a.1 William SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1 Apr 1763, VA 

Death: Scott Co KY 

 

1.1.4b.3a.2 Elizabeth "Betsy" SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: VA 

 

Spouse: Julius BLACKBURN2 

Marr: 25 Jan 1785, Bedford Co VA 

 

1.1.4b.3a.3 Thomas SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: Va 

Death: KY 

 

1.1.4b.3a.4 Martha "Patsy" SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.4b.3a.5 Gross SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1769, VA 

Death: Bedford VA 

 

1.1.4b.3b Thomas SCRUGGS* (See above) 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

Spouse: Jane SCOTT2 

Birth: Bedford Co VA 

Death: Bedford Co Va 

Marr: 1798, Bedford Co Va 

 

Children: Reaves Scott (1799-) 

 Richard MItchell (1802-) 

 

Other Spouses Unknown 

 

1.1.4b.3b.1 Reaves Scott SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: Nov 1799, Bedford Co VA 

 

1.1.4b.3b.2 Richard MItchell SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Birth: 1802, Bedford Co Va 

 

1.1.4b.4 Drury SCRUGGS2 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.1.5 Edward SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 



7 generations of Scruggs 

Page 39 

Death: 15 Jul 1738, St. Peter's Parish, Ne Kent Co VA 

 

1.1.6 Mary SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: 8 Jul 1738, St Peter's Parish, New Kent Co VA34 

 

1.1.7 Anne SCRUGGS 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

 

1.2 Richard SCRUGGS JR. 

———————————————————————————————————————— 

Death: bef 1722 

 

Research: COE, Quaker 

 

Spouse: Rachel MOSEBY5 

Death: aft 1722 
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1. St Peter's parish register and Vestry Book 

2. From Dunklins's Scruggs Genealogy. 

3. Goochland County VA Wills: 1736-1742, abstracted by Benjamin B. Weisiger 

III, 1984, reprint Iberian Press, Athens, GA 1997. This vol. covers Deed Book 

3 which contains both wills and deeds. Continuing the practice of pages 

within brackets is from this book; other pages refer to original book. 

4. St. Peter's Parish Register, New Kent Co. VA 

5. VAlentine Papers 

6. Will of Drury Edward Scruggs died Sumner co Tn in 1822.  Mentions three of 

my children Drury, Gross and Elizabeth Hobdy and a grandson Felix Nuckles 

1830 Tn census Sumner co. 

Drewry Scruggs 80-90 age group with a female same age group. 

Pioneers of Davidson co Tn under section entitled 2,235 Free Inhabitants of 

divison co, Tn in 1812 the following #116 Thomas Scugs, #117 Warfield 

Scruggs, #172 Grosse Scruggs, #787 Drury Scruggs, #788 Theophilus Scurggs, 

#789 Langhorn Scurggs, #825 Wayfield Scruggs. 

7. carolyn Sue Moreton Gunter, Bartlesivlle Oka. Sketch by william Mayes in 

KY Genelogy and history.  Mrs. Mary D. Mayes was dau/of William Hobdy who 

married Elizabeth Scruggs, natives of VA and TN. Jane Scruggs married 

Sterling NIckell in Sumner Co. TN in 1820 Gross Scruggs died in wilson Co. TN 

in Sept 1835.  Married Elizabeth Preston Gilbert on July 14, 1805 in 

Pittsylvania co, Va, Drury Scruggs and Millicent (Mildred De Jarnett married 

there in 1805 as were Thomas and Edna DeJarnette Scruggs.  Drury and MIllie 

listed in 1850 census of Pitts. Co. 

8. Per Nancy Howell LDS files, no documentation 

Per Jeanette Probst Tabb - check group called Royal Bastards. 

9. "Tennessee Records, Tombstone Inscriptions & Manuscripts compiled by 

Jeanette Tellotson Ackles 1833 p.278 - Greenwood Cemetery (Where this is 

located in Tennessee I am not sure but thought it might be in the Giles 

County. 

10. Barbara Bonham DAR 

11. per Jeanette Probst Tabb, no documentation 

12. per Nancy Howell/court records 

not in my possession 

13. The DeJarnette and Allied Families in America (1699-1954)/Frost. 

Infor from Lea Dowd (LDowd@wow.com 

14. per 1787 Head of Household census, father in Cumberland. In 1782, along 

with long list of other head of household Scruggs. List includesWilliam 

7whites and 2 blacks, Tabitha 7w+15b, Thomas 5 w, Edward 10w, Drury 8w and 

8b., Mary 3 w and 11b, Henry 2w and 5b, Littleberry 2w and 1b, Edward Jr. 4w 

and 3b.  In 1784, Ed. Jr with 5 w, 2b. 1 dwelling, Mary with 3 w, 1 dwelling 

and 6b, Drury with 10 w, 1dwelling, 3 blacks, Edward Sr. 10w, 1dwelling, 

2blacks, Thomas with6w, 1 dweilling, 2b. Other names in co include James Doss 

with 10w.Jacob Faris 5w, Thomas Coleman 6w, Wm. Coleman 5, Patience Coleman 

5, Gullleelmeis Coleman 3, Parmenus Coleman 3, Elliot Coleman 1, Richard 

Booker 4, Tabitha Scruggs 6w 3 dewellings, 6 b., Byrd Booker5,Henry Scruggs 

2w, 1 dwelling, 6b. SO IT WOULD SEEM A LOT OF PITTSYLVANIA CO. CAME FROM 

CUMBERLAND CO. 

15. information regarding children of Allen Scruggs from Molly Shumate, 

Lynchburg Va 1995 

16. notes of Guy Lewis found in Rockingham Community college,  

Historical Collection Room, Wentworth NC 

17. Information of personal knowledge and research  of Karen  Weitz Wood done 

from 1970 through present 
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18. Pioneer Lewis Families by Michael Lewis Cook vo. 4 & 5 

Information from notes of John W. Lewis of Mechanicsville Va, contributor to  

the above. 

 

 

19. Information and research of Karen Wood and Wilmer Kerns for Becky Bonner 

in 1996 

20. Tracks along the Staunton by Diane Popek 1984 Altavista Publishng 

21. The Lewis, Harrison, Bezer, Schoolfield Ancestry of John H. Lewis c. 1907 

of Lynchburg and THe Wiatt ancstry of his wife, Elizabeth D. Langhorne d. 

1946" complied by Elizabeth Lewis Otey 1972 

 

In book, she had him as John, so that's really questionable.  court records 

of 24 Aug 1668 

P 100. Thomas Reade married Ann Lockey 

22. Pittsylvania co.Acconts Current Book 34 p 71 (1842-1943) estate of Milley 

Scruggs in acount with John F.Patrick Trustee 

To Cash paid JOseph Scruggs 

To cash Paid allen Scurggs (known son of Milly) 

to cash paid JohnL. Adams, Exec of George DeJarnett dec'd. 

 

PIttsylvania Co. Accounts Current book 34 p 400 2/7/1874 Account of the Sales 

of the real estate eheld in Turst by John Patrick Trustee for the benefit of 

MIldred Scruggs deceased and children under the last will and testament of 

George DeJarnett deceased and sold by the said Trustee in pursuance of said 

last will and testament of said Tesator on the 1st day of Aug 1870 on a 

credit of 12 months  

I tract of land containing 163 acrs purchased by Robert and John Waller @$14 

/acre... 

Estate of Milly Scruggs Pitts.ACC. Current Book 36 p 149D.H. Panniull of 

Counsel- CO. Court of Pittsylvania 18 May 1875 in matter of John F. Patrick 

Trustee for Milley Scruggs dec'd under the Will of George DeJarnett dec..... 

to : Nancy Farish (Faris) Personal representative of Eddie Cook, Deceased 

(Edna Scruggs). 

Trustee of Morton Scruggs under the deed of 18 Mar 1863Locky Scruggs (Note: 

each of the above got $115) 

Allen Scruggs $25.03 

Miles Tucker in right of Mry his wife $90.71 

Personal represnetative of coleman Scruggs $231.26 

Personal representative of Martha Chumbly $67.56 

Pitts Acccts. current Bok 36, p 136 

scruggs and heirs v. John F.Patrick 

In account of the heirs of Milly Scruggs, deceased entitled to the balance in 

the hands of John F. Patrick Trustee of the said Milly Scruggs under the iwll 

ofGeorge DeJarnett 

The heirs of Colemena Scruggs are entitled to recieved 2/9 

1/27 James H. Scruggs 

1/27 Robert Scruggs 

1/27 Benjamin Scruggs 

1/27 Eliza Ann Scruggs 

1/27 Fanny Scruggs 

1/27 Sarah Scruggs 

The ehirs of Martha Chumbely are entitled to reeive 1/9 

1/54 to Charles chumbley 
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1/54 to Sarah Chumbely 

1/54 to Morton Chumbely 

1/54 Edney chumbely 

1/54 to Marth Chumbely 

 

Pittsylvnaina Co. Accounts Current Book 36 p 145 

Estate of Mily cruggs w/John Patrick the Trustee 11/1874 

1/9 of $5118 to Allen Scruggs 

1/9 Morton Scruggs 

1/9 Miles Tucker and wife Mary 

1/9 Lockey Scruggs 

1/9 Coleman Chumbley and wife Maretha 

1/9 William Cook and w3ife Eda 

1/9 Heris of Coleman Scruggs their distributive share" James Faris and wife 

Nancy 

1/9 Warfield Scruggs 

Each of the above heirs all got $568.00 each 

23. Richard L. Jones "SgtDMPD@aol.com" , Descendant of James Doss 

 

Your E-Mail was most informitive and very welcome.  My wife, Stephanie Ann 

(Doss) Jones is connected through John William Doss who relocated to St. 

Louis Missouri about 1840, William Lawrence Doss, Allan Francis Doss, Carl 

Raymond Doss, David Louis Doss, Stephanie Ann (Doss) Jones. 

24. Libbie Griffin, Doss Connection 

YYEX00A@PRODIGY.COM 

or libbie@blazenetme.net 

 

Also from line of Sarah Richardson 

25. On Molly Shumates list, 

26. Cumberland Co. Marriages, from Molly Shumate/courthouse 

27. Rosey Dunagan (dunagan@ns1.iswt.com)  1/31/96 

28. Barry Dunagan. 

29. Seeking Scruggs query / Nancy Howell 

30. Virginia Soldiers of 1776 Vol. I complied by Louis Burgess from records 

in Virginia Land office and VSLA 

31. Searching for Scruggs Spring 1996 "timothy Scruggs/ a Biographical 

Sketch" 

32. Buckingham Co. Marriages/Norman Robie 

33. info from Ginny Gandy, Finch Scruggs researcher 

34. St. Peter's Parish Register, New Kent co, Va 
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Index  
 

?  

 Elizabeth spouse of 1.1.2 

 Unknown spouse of 1.1.3a 

 Unknown spouse of 1.1.4b 

 Unknown spouse of 1.1.4b.3a 

 William Hobdy spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.6 

ALLEN  

 Jane spouse of 1.1.4a.1 

 Nancy spouse of 1.1.1.2.7.6.1 

ANDERSON  

 Richard spouse of 1.1.1.2.8 

ARTHUR  

 Elizabeth spouse of 1.1.4b.2 

BERRYMAN  

 Jane spouse of 1.1.2.3.2 

 Jane spouse of 1.1.1.2.2.1b 

BLACKBURN  

 Julius spouse of 1.1.4b.3a.2 

CAIN  

 Samuel S. spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.1.4a 

CARL  

 Sarah spouse of 1.1.1.2.2.1a 

CARTER  

 Mary spouse of 1.1.1.2 

 Susannah spouse of 1.1.2.2 

CHUMBLY  

 Charles H. child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.6 

 Coleman spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.6 

 George child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.6 

 Martha child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.6 

 Mary C. child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.6 

 Morton child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.6 

 Sarah "Sally" child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.6 

 Virginia "Edny" child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.6 

 Wade child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.6 

CLAY  

 John T. spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.8.2 

COOK  

 John spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.9 

 Miles spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.1.2 

DAWSON  

 George C. spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.10 

DAY  

 Joseph spouse of 1.1.2.2.6 

DEJARNETT  

 Edna spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.1 

 Mildred B. spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3 

DICKEY  
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 Elinor spouse of 1.1.1.2.7.3.1a 

DILLON  

 Thomas spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.1.4b 

DOSS  

 Cora Lee child of 1.1.1.2.1.8.1 

 Edward E. child of 1.1.1.2.1.8.1 

 Francis child of 1.1.1.2.1.8.1 

 James Capt. spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.8 

 James Henry child of 1.1.1.2.1.8.1 

 John Oliver child of 1.1.1.2.1.8.1 

 John William 1.1.1.2.1.8.1 

 Mary Ann child of 1.1.1.2.1.8.1 

 Sarah Elizabeth "Sallie" child of 1.1.1.2.1.8.1 

 Susannah A. E. 1.1.1.2.1.8.2 

 William Lawrence child of 1.1.1.2.1.8.1 

DOUGLAS  

 Sarah spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.2 

DRURY  

 Martha spouse of 1.1.1 

EASELY  

 > spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.11a 

EASLEY  

 FNu spouse of 1.1.1.2.4 

FARIS  

 Elizabeth spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1a 

FARRIS  

 Adeline child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 George DeJarnette (Dejernett) child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 James child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 James B. spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Jennings child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 John child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Joshua child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Judith child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Martha E. child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Mary Susan child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Milly child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Nancy child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Robert child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Samuel child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Thomas Dejernett child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

FINCH  

 Sabra spouse of 1.1.2.3 

FISHER  

 Mary "Polly" spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1b 

GILBERT  

 Elizabeth Preston spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.5 

GLASS  

 Fielding 1.1.1.2.2.4.1 

 Samuel spouse of 1.1.1.2.2.4 

GRAHAM  

 John spouse of 1.1.1.2.2.3 
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GROSSE  

 Anne spouse of 1.1 

GUTHRIE  

 Mary spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2a 

HARNEST  

 Margaret E. spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.5 

HASSELL  

 Alpha spouse of 1.1.1.2.2.7 

HOBDY  

 Drury child of 1.1.1.2.1.1.4c 

 Elizabeth child of 1.1.1.2.1.1.4c 

 Gross child of 1.1.1.2.1.1.4c 

 William spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.1.4c 

LEWIS  

 Ann spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Martha J spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

McMAKIN  

 Elizabeth spouse of 1.1.2.3.4 

MENEFEE  

 Amelia "Millie" spouse of 1.1.2.2.2 

MINTON  

 Drury 1.1.1.2.7.4 

 Elizabeth Scruggs 1.1.1.2.7.6 

 Frances 1.1.1.2.7.2 

 Jesse 1.1.1.2.7.3 

 JOhn 1.1.1.2.7.1 

 Susan Catherine child of 1.1.1.2.7.3.1a 

 Thoedorick 1.1.1.2.7.3.1a 

 William spouse of 1.1.1.2.7 

 William 1.1.1.2.7.5 

MITCHELL  

 Fnu spouse of 1.1.4a 

MNU  

 Martha spouse of 1.1.1.2.7.3 

MOSEBY  

 Rachel spouse of 1.2 

NELSON  

 Susan spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.1.6 

NICKEL  

 Sterling spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.11b 

NICKELL  

 Felix child of 1.1.1.2.1.1.7 

 Sterling spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.1.7 

PERRY  

 Charlotte spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.4 

POND  

 Elijah spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.1.1 

POOR  

 Susanna spouse of 1.1.2.1 

PORTER  

 Judith spouse of 1.1.3b 
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REED  

 Mary spouse of 1.1.1.2.7.3.1b 

SARTAIN  

 Issac spouse of 1.1.2.2.8 

SCOTT  

 Jane spouse of 1.1.4b.3b 

SCRUGGS  

 Allen 1.1.1.2.1.3.1a 

 Allen 1.1.4b.1.2 

 Ann child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

 Anne 1.1.7 

 Benjamin child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Carter 1.1.1.2.6 

 Carter 1.1.2.2.2.1 

 Coleman W. 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Daniel 1.1.2.2.3.2 

 David 1.1.2.2.3.1 

 DAvis 1.1.2.5 

 Drury 1.1.1.2.1.3 

 Drury 1.1.1.2.2.2 

 Drury 1.1.2.3.2 

 Drury 1.1.4b.4 

 Drury Edward Jr. 1.1.1.2.1 

 Drury Edward 1.1.1.2 

 Drury JR 1.1.1.2.1.2.1 

 Eda "Edney" 1.1.1.2.1.3.9 

 Edward child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Edward 1.1.1.2.5 

 Edward 1.1.5 

 Edward 1.1.1.2.2.7 

 Edward 1.1.1.2.1.12 

 Eliza Ann child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Elizabeth 1.1.1.2.1.6 

 Elizabeth 1.1.2.2.6 

 Elizabeth 1.1.1.2.1.1.4a 

 Elizabeth 1.1.2.4 

 Elizabeth "Betsy" 1.1.4b.3a.2 

 Elizabeth "Bettie" child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

 Elizabeth "Tabitha" 1.1.1.2.1.3.10 

 Fanny child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Finch 1.1.2.3.1 

 Finch 1.1.4b.1.1 

 Finch 1.1.4a.1.2 

 Frances (Fanny) 1.1.1.2.8 

 Frederick 1.1.1.2.2.5 

 George child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

 George Allen 1.1.4a.1.1 

 George D.(DeJarnette) 1.1.1.2.1.1.5 

 George M. child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1a 

 Gross 1.1.1.2.1.5 

 Gross Gent. 1.1.4b.2 

 Gross 1.1.4b.3a.5 

 Gustavus 1.1.2.2.3.5 
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 Henery 1.1 

 Henry 1.1.2 

 Henry 1.1.2.6 

 James child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1a 

 James 1.1.2.1 

 James 1.1.2.2.1 

 James 1.1.1.2.1.1.6 

 James 1.1.2.3.3 

 James child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1b 

 James  "Henry" child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Jane 1.1.1.2.1.11a 

 Jane 1.1.1.2.4 

 Jane 1.1.1.2.1.1.7 

 Jesse 1.1.1.4 

 John 1.1.1.2.2 

 John 1.1.3a 

 John 1.1.2.2.2 

 John 1.1.1.2.2.1a 

 John 1.1.4b.1.3 

 JOhn child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1b 

 John child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.5 

 John child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 John The Elder 1.1.2.2 

 John R. child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

 John W. child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1a 

 Joseph 1.1.1.2.1.3.11 

 Julian 1.1.2.2.4 

 Julius 1.1.2.3 

 Langhorne child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1a 

 Langhorne 1.1.1.2.1.2 

 Langhorne child of 1.1.1.2.1.2.1 

 Lockey 1.1.1.2.1.8 

 Lockey (Lucy L.) 1.1.1.2.1.3.7 

 Louisa A. child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Lucy child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

 Lucy child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Martha 1.1.1.2.1.3.6 

 Martha child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

 Martha Elizabeth child of 1.1.1.2.1.2.1 

 Martha "Patsy" 1.1.4b.3a.4 

 Martha "Patty" 1.1.1.2.1.7 

 Mary 1.1.1.2.1.3.8 

 Mary 1.1.6 

 Mary child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1a 

 Mary child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1b 

 Mary 1.1.1.2.1.1.9 

 Mary 1.1.1.5 

 Mary E. child of 1.1.1.2.1.1.6 

 Matilda 1.1.2.2.5 

 MIldred B. (Bootryn) child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1a 

 Milly Bootyn child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1b 

 Morton 1.1.1.2.1.3.2a 

 Nancy 1.1.2.2.8 

 Nancy 1.1.1.2.1.1.1 
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 Nancy Ann 1.1.1.2.7 

 Nancy W. 1.1.1.2.1.3.4 

 Narcissa 1.1.1.2.1.1.2 

 Nathan 1.1.1.2.2.6 

 Reaves Scott 1.1.4b.3b.1 

 Richard 1.1.1.2.1.10 

 Richard 1 

 Richard JR. 1.2 

 Richard 1.1.2.3.4 

 Richard 1.1.1 

 Richard 1.1.1.1 

 Richard MItchell 1.1.4b.3b.2 

 Richard Whitehead child of 1.1.1.2.1.2.1 

 Robert child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

 Capt. Robert Coleman child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Roxie A. 1.1.1.2.1.1.3 

 Samuel child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

 Samuel 1.1.2.7 

 Sarah 1.1.1.2.2.4 

 Sarah child of 1.1.1.2.1.2.1 

 Sarah "Sallie" J. child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 Susan child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.5 

 Theoderick 1.1.1.2.3 

 Theophilus 1.1.1.2.1.4 

 Thomas 1.1.1.2.1.1 

 Thomas 1.1.4a 

 Thomas 1.1.4b.3a 

 Thomas 1.1.4b.3a.3 

 Thomas 1.1.1.3 

 Timothy 1.1.2.2.3 

 Timothy 1.1.2.2.3.4 

 Unknown 1.1.1.2.2.3 

 Unknown child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1b 

 Unknown child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.5 

 Unnamed child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.5 

 Valentine Gent. 1.1.4a.1 

 Virginia Thompson child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

 Warfield 1.1.1.2.1.3.5 

 Warfield 1.1.1.2.1.9 

 William child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.3 

 William 1.1.2.2.3.3 

 William 1.1.2.2.7 

 William 1.1.3a.1 

 William 1.1.4b.1 

 William 1.1.4b.3a.1 

 William child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1b 

 William child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.5 

 William Hannibal 1.1.1.2.1.1.8 

 William T. child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.1a 

 Zeachary child of 1.1.1.2.1.3.2b 

SHELTON  

 Leroy T. spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.7 

SIMMS  
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 John spouse of 1.1.2.2.5 

SIMPSON  

 Martha spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.1.8 

TABB  

 Elizabeth spouse of 1.1.1.2.1 

THOMAS  

 Nancy spouse of 1.1.2.3.1 

 Nancy spouse of 1.1.4b.1.1 

TUCKER  

 Miles N. spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.3.8 

UNKNOWN  

 Keziah spouse of 1.1.1.2.2 

WELCH  

 Mary spouse of 1.1.2.2.3 

WHEELER  

 Rebecca child of 1.1.1.2.7.6.1 

 Samuel Sr spouse of 1.1.1.2.7.6 

 Samuel Jr 1.1.1.2.7.6.1 

 William Virgil child of 1.1.1.2.7.6.1 

WHITEHEAD  

 Rhoda spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.2.1 

WINSTON  

 Adelia M. spouse of 1.1.1.2.1.8.1 

WOOLDRIDGE  

 Rhoda spouse of 1.1.1.2.2.6 

 


